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information to be collected; and (d)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including the use of
information technology; and (e) whether
small businesses are affected by this
collection. In this notice, NARA is
soliciting comments concerning the
following information collections:

1. Title: Request to Microfilm Records.

OMB number: 3095-0017.

Agency form number: None.

Type of review: Regular.

Affected public: Companies and
organizations that wish to microfilm
archival holdings in the National
Archives of the United States or a
Presidential library for
micropublication.

Estimated number of respondents: 2.

Estimated time per response: 10
hours.

Frequency of response: On occasion
(when respondent wishes to request
permission to microfilm records).

Estimated total annual burden hours:
20.

Abstract: The information collection
is prescribed by 36 CFR 1254.92. The
collection is prepared by companies and
organizations that wish to microfilm
archival holdings with privately-owned
equipment. NARA uses the information
to determine whether the request meets
the criteria in 36 CFR 1254.94, to
evaluate the records for filming, and to
schedule use of the limited space
available for filming.

2. Title: National Archives and
Records Administration Class
Evaluation.

OMB number: 3095-0023.

Agency form number: NA 2019.

Type of review: Regular.

Affected public: Individuals or
households, Business or other for-profit,
Nonprofit organizations and
institutions, Federal, state, local, or
tribal government agencies.

Estimated number of respondents:
6,830.

Estimated time per response: 5
minutes.

Frequency of response: On occasion
(when respondent takes NARA
sponsored training classes).

Estimated total annual burden hours:
569 hours.

Abstract: The information collection
allows uniform measurement of
customer satisfaction with NARA
training courses and workshops. NARA
distributes the approved form to the
course coordinators on diskette for
customization of selected elements,
shown as shaded areas on the form
submitted for clearance.

3. Title: Request to film, photograph,
or videotape at a NARA facility for news
purposes.

OMB number: 3095-0040.

Agency form number: None.

Type of review: Regular.

Affected public: Business or other for-
profit, not-for-profit institutions.

Estimated number of respondents:
660.

Estimated time per response: 10
minutes.

Frequency of response: On occasion.

Estimated total annual burden hours:
110.

Abstract: The information collection
is prescribed by 36 CFR 1280.48. The
collection is prepared by organizations
that wish to film, photograph, or
videotape on NARA property for news
purposes. NARA needs the information
to determine if the request complies
with NARA'’s regulation, to ensure
protections of archival holdings, and to
schedule the filming appointment.

4. Title: Independent Researcher
Listing Application.

OMB number: 3095-0054.

Agency form numbers: NA 14115.

Type of review: Regular.

Affected public: Individuals or
households.

Estimated number of respondents:
269.

Estimated time per response: 10
minutes.

Frequency of response: On occasion.

Estimated total annual burden hours:
40.

Abstract: To assist researchers who
can not travel to the metropolitan area
to conduct their own research, NARA’s
Customer Services Division of the
National Archives maintains a listing of
independent researchers who perform
freelance research for hire in the
Washington, DG, area. All interested
independent researchers provide their
contact information via this form.
Collecting contact and other key
information from each independent
researcher and providing such
information to the public when deemed
appropriate will only increase business.
This form is not a burden in any way
to any independent researcher who
voluntarily submits a completed form.
Inclusion on the list will not be viewed
or advertised as an endorsement by the
National Archives and Records
Administration (NARA). The listing is
compiled and disseminated as a service
to the public.

Dated: June 14, 2006.
Martha Morphy,

Acting Assistant Archivist for Information
Services.

[FR Doc. E6-9644 Filed 6—19-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7515-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Documents Containing Reporting or
Recordkeeping Requirements: Office
of Management and Budget (OMB)
Review, Correction

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Documents containing reporting
or recordkeeping requirements: Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) review;
correction.

SUMMARY: This document corrects a
notice appearing in the Federal Register
on June 8, 2006 (71 FR 33320), that
announces the recent submission of a
proposal for the collection of
information under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
chapter 35). This action corrects the
comment closing date for the
information collection 10 CFR parts 20
and 32, “National Source Tracking of
Sealed Sources” and NRC Form 748,
“National Source Tracking Transaction
Report.”

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On page
33321, first column, second paragraph,
the date “August 7, 2006” should read
“July 10, 2006.”

Dated in Rockville, Maryland, this 14th
day of June 2006.
For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Brenda Jo. Shelton,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of Information
Services.

[FR Doc. E6-9630 Filed 6—19-06; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-353]

Limerick Generating Station, Unit 2;
Notice of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendment to Facility Operating
License, Proposed No Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
and Opportunity for a Hearing

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission) is
considering issuance of an amendment
to Facility Operating License No. NPF—
85, issued to Exelon Generation
Company, LLC, for operation of the
Limerick Generating Station, Unit 2,
located in Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania.

The proposed one-time amendment
would revise Technical Specification
(TS) Limiting Condition for Operation
(LCO) 3.6.1.7 concerning drywell
average air temperature. Specifically,
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the proposed change would add a
footnote to the TS limit for drywell
average air temperature of 145 degrees
Fahrenheit (°F) to allow continued
operation of LGS, Unit 2, with drywell
average air temperature no greater than
148 °F or the remainder of the current
operating cycle (Cycle 9), which is
currently scheduled to end in March
2007, or until the next shutdown of
sufficient duration to allow for unit
cooler fan repairs, whichever comes
first.

The exigent amendment request is
being made because both fans of the 2D
drywell unit cooler are inoperable and
out of service, which resulted in an
increase in drywell average air
temperature from approximately 129 °F
to approximately 142 °F. Historically,
LGS has experienced an increase in the
drywell average air temperature of 2—

4 °F during the summer months with
normal drywell air cooling system
operation. Under the current plant
condition, this could result in the
potential to exceed the TS limit of

145 °F. Noticing this license amendment
request in the Biweekly Federal
Register Notice for the standard 30-day
public comment period would not
expire until July 2006. Therefore, the
combination of the increase in the
drywell average air temperature during
the summer months and the standard
regulatory process for noticing license
amendment requests could result in an
unwarranted plant shutdown.

Before issuance of the proposed
license amendment, the Commission
will have made findings required by the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act) and the Commission’s
regulations.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.91(a)(6) for
amendments to be granted under
exigent circumstances, the NRC staff
must determine that the amendment
request involves no significant hazards
consideration. Under the Commission’s
regulations in 10 CFR 50.92, this means
that operation of the facility in
accordance with the proposed
amendment would not (1) Involve a
significant increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated; or (2) create the possibility of
a new or different kind of accident from
any accident previously evaluated; or
(3) involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety. As required by 10 CFR
50.91(a), the licensee has provided its
analysis of the issue of no significant
hazards consideration, which is
presented below:

1. Does the proposed change involve a
significant increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated?

Response: No. The increase in the
allowable drywell average air temperature
during normal plant operation does not make
any physical changes to the plant. It only
permits the plant to operate at a higher
drywell average air temperature for a limited
period of time, and therefore, does not
increase the probability of an accident
previously evaluated. This increase in the
drywell average air temperature has been
evaluated to ensure that the change does not
adversely affect the ability of the primary
containment to perform its safety related
function during accident conditions.

The LGS containment design was
previously evaluated using an initial average
air temperature of 150 °F for the design basis
Loss-of-Coolant Accident (LOCA). The
results of this evaluation showed that the
peak drywell air temperature does not exceed
the limit of 340 °F post-accident and that the
peak drywell pressure does not exceed the
design limit of 55 psig. In addition, the
results of this evaluation showed that the
peak suppression pool temperature does not
exceed the suppression pool structural
design limit of 220 °F, and does not exceed
the low pressure Emergency Core Cooling
System (ECCS) pump net positive suction
head (NPSH) limit of 212 °F. The proposed
change is also bounded by the current small
line break analysis.

Evaluation of components in the drywell
has determined that the proposed one-time
increase in the drywell average air
temperature does not adversely affect the
capability to perform their safety function.
For components in the drywell, the qualified
life was based on operation at a minimum
drywell average air temperature of 145 °F. An
evaluation of the qualified life of components
in the drywell has been performed and has
determined that current qualification will not
be adversely impacted even if the
components are exposed to a temperature of
150 °F for the remainder of the current
operating cycle. The increased average air
temperature of the drywell atmosphere does
not degrade or compromise any coolant
boundaries nor does it degrade or
compromise any primary containment
boundaries from performing their design
functions during or following an accident
condition. This proposed change does not
result in or require any systems or
components to be operated outside of their
design limits.

This proposed change does not adversely
affect mitigating systems, structures or
components, and does not adversely affect
the initial conditions of any accidents.
Redundancy and diversity of mitigating
systems are unchanged as a result of this
proposed change. This proposed change does
not affect onsite or offsite radiological
consequences of any accident previously
evaluated in the Safety Analysis Report
(SAR).

Therefore, this proposed TS change does
not involve a significant increase in the
probability or consequences of an accident
previously evaluated.

2. Does the proposed change create the
possibility of a new or different kind of
accident from any accident previously
evaluated?

Response: No. The one-time increase in the
drywell average air temperature proposed by
this TS change does not change any SSC
[structures, systems, and components of the
plant. This TS change does not create new
operating or failure modes. The normal
operating drywell average air temperature is
maintained to prevent the peak temperature/
pressure of the primary containment from
exceeding the design limit, and to ensure that
SSCs perform their safety functions before,
during and after accident conditions. A
previous evaluation has shown that the limits
for the drywell and suppression pool design
temperatures and pressures are not exceeded
by the proposed change.

Therefore, the proposed change does not
create the possibility of a new or different
kind of accident from any accident
previously evaluated.

3. Does the proposed change involve a
significant reduction in a margin of safety?

Response: No. This proposed change will
allow the plant to operate at a higher drywell
average air temperature during normal
operation for the remainder of the current
operating cycle. This higher drywell average
air temperature (148 °F) is still below the
initial conditions (150 °F) specified in the
current short and long-term containment
analyses. This change does not create
additional heat loads or change the way any
of the equipment is operated. A previous
evaluation has demonstrated that the drywell
and suppression pool design pressures and
design temperatures and code requirements
are maintained. Therefore, this one-time
change to the TS drywell average air
temperature limit, to allow the plant to
operate no greater than 148 °F for no longer
than the remainder of the current operating
cycle, does not have any adverse effect on the
ability of safety-related SSCs to perform their
design functions. The SSCs are designed to
function following a LOCA where drywell
temperature can peak at 340 °F. For
components in the drywell, the qualified life
was based on operation at a minimum
drywell average air temperature of 145 °F. An
evaluation of the qualified life of components
in the drywell has been performed and has
determined that current qualification will not
be adversely impacted even if the
components are exposed to a temperature of
150 °F for the remainder of the current
operating cycle.

Therefore, this proposed change does not
involve a significant reduction in a margin of
safety.

The NRC staff has reviewed the
licensee’s analysis and, based on this
review, it appears that the three
standards of 10 CFR 50.92(c) are
satisfied. Therefore, the NRC staff
proposes to determine that the
amendment request involves no
significant hazards consideration.

The Commission is seeking public
comments on this proposed
determination. Any comments received
within 14 days after the date of
publication of this notice will be
considered in making any final
determination.
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Normally, the Commission will not
issue the amendment until the
expiration of the 14-day notice period.
However, should circumstances change
during the notice period, such that
failure to act in a timely way would
result, for example, in derating or
shutdown of the facility, the
Commission may issue the license
amendment before the expiration of the
14-day notice period, provided that its
final determination is that the
amendment involves no significant
hazards consideration. The final
determination will consider all public
and State comments received. Should
the Commission take this action, it will
publish in the Federal Register a notice
of issuance. The Commission expects
that the need to take this action will
occur very infrequently.

Written comments may be submitted
by mail to the Chief, Rules and
Directives Branch, Division of
Administrative Services, Office of
Administration, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555—
0001, and should cite the publication
date and page number of this Federal
Register notice. Written comments may
also be delivered to Room 6D59, Two
White Flint North, 11545 Rockville
Pike, Rockville, Maryland, from 7:30
a.m. to 4:15 p.m. Federal workdays.
Documents may be examined, and/or
copied for a fee, at the NRC’s Public
Document Room, located at One White
Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike (first
floor), Rockville, Maryland.

The filing of requests for hearing and
petitions for leave to intervene is
discussed below.

Within 60 days after the date of
publication of this notice, the licensee
may file a request for a hearing with
respect to issuance of the amendment to
the subject facility operating license and
any person whose interest may be
affected by this proceeding and who
wishes to participate as a party in the
proceeding must file a written request
for a hearing and a petition for leave to
intervene. Requests for a hearing and a
petition for leave to intervene shall be
filed in accordance with the
Commission’s ‘“Rules of Practice for
Domestic Licensing Proceedings” in 10
CFR part 2. Interested persons should
consult a current copy of 10 CFR 2.309,
which is available at the Commission’s
PDR, located at One White Flint North,
Public File Area 01F21, 11555 Rockville
Pike (first floor), Rockville, Maryland.
Publicly available records will be
accessible from the Agencywide
Documents Access and Management
System’s (ADAMS) Public Electronic
Reading Room on the Internet at the
NRC Web site, http://www.nrc.gov/

reading-rm/doc-collections/cfr/. If a
request for a hearing or petition for
leave to intervene is filed by the above
date, the Commission or a presiding
officer designated by the Commission or
by the Chief Administrative Judge of the
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Panel, will rule on the request and/or
petition; and the Secretary or the Chief
Administrative Judge of the Atomic
Safety and Licensing Board will issue a
notice of a hearing or an appropriate
order.

As required by 10 CFR 2.309, a
petition for leave to intervene shall set
forth with particularity the interest of
the petitioner in the proceeding, and
how that interest may be affected by the
results of the proceeding. The petition
should specifically explain the reasons
why intervention should be permitted
with particular reference to the
following general requirements: (1) The
name, address and telephone number of
the requestor or petitioner; (2) the
nature of the requestor’s/petitioner’s
right under the Act to be made a party
to the proceeding; (3) the nature and
extent of the requestor’s/petitioner’s
property, financial, or other interest in
the proceeding; and (4) the possible
effect of any decision or order which
may be entered in the proceeding on the
requestor’s/petitioner’s interest. The
petition must also identify the specific
contentions which the petitioner/
requestor seeks to have litigated at the
proceeding.

Each contention must consist of a
specific statement of the issue of law or
fact to be raised or controverted. In
addition, the petitioner/requestor shall
provide a brief explanation of the bases
for the contention and a concise
statement of the alleged facts or expert
opinion which support the contention
and on which the petitioner intends to
rely in proving the contention at the
hearing. The petitioner/requestor must
also provide references to those specific
sources and documents of which the
petitioner/requestor is aware and on
which the petitioner/requestor intends
to rely to establish those facts or expert
opinion. The petitioner/requestor must
provide sufficient information to show
that a genuine dispute exists with the
applicant on a material issue of law or
fact. Contentions shall be limited to
matters within the scope of the
amendment under consideration. The
contention must be one which, if
proven, would entitle the petitioner/
requestor to relief. A petitioner/
requestor who fails to satisfy these
requirements with respect to at least one
contention will not be permitted to
participate as a party.

Those permitted to intervene become
parties to the proceeding, subject to any
limitations in the order granting leave to
intervene, and have the opportunity to
participate fully in the conduct of the
hearing.

If a hearing is requested, the
Commission will make a final
determination on the issue of no
significant hazards consideration. The
final determination will serve to decide
when the hearing is held. If the final
determination is that the amendment
request involves no significant hazards
consideration, the Commission may
issue the amendment and make it
immediately effective, notwithstanding
the request for a hearing. Any hearing
held would take place after issuance of
the amendment. If the final
determination is that the amendment
request involves a significant hazards
consideration, any hearing held would
take place before the issuance of any
amendment.

Nontimely requests and/or petitions
and contentions will not be entertained
absent a determination by the
Commission or the presiding officer of
the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
that the petition, request and/or the
contentions should be granted based on
a balancing of the factors specified in 10
CFR 2.309(c)(1)(D-(viii).

A request for a hearing or a petition
for leave to intervene must be filed by:
(1) First class mail addressed to the
Office of the Secretary of the
Commission, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555—
0001, Attention: Rulemaking and
Adjudications Staff; (2) courier, express
mail, and expedited delivery services:
Office of the Secretary, Sixteenth Floor,
One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville
Pike, Rockville, Maryland, 20852,
Attention: Rulemaking and
Adjudications Staff; (3) E-mail
addressed to the Office of the Secretary,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
HEARINGDOCKET@NRC.GOV; or (4)
facsimile transmission addressed to the
Office of the Secretary, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC, Attention: Rulemakings and
Adjudications Staff at (301) 415-1101,
verification number is (301) 415—1966.
A copy of the request for hearing and
petition for leave to intervene should
also be sent to the Office of the General
Counsel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555—
0001, and it is requested that copies be
transmitted either by means of facsimile
transmission to 301-415-3725 or by e-
mail to OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov. A copy
of the request for hearing and petition
for leave to intervene should also be
sent to Mr. Brad Fewell, Assistant
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General Counsel, Exelon Generation
Company, LLC, 200 Exelon Way,
Kennett Square, PA 19348, attorney for
the licensee.

For further details with respect to this
action, see the application for
amendment dated June 9, 2006, which
is available for public inspection at the
Commission’s Public Document Room
(PDR), located at One White Flint North,
Public File Area O1 F21, 11555
Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville,
Maryland. Publicly available records
will be accessible electronically from
the Agencywide Documents Access and
Management System’s (ADAMS) Public
Electronic Reading Room on the Internet
at the NRC Web site http://www.nrc.gov/
reading-rm.html. Persons who do not
have access to ADAMS or who
encounter problems in accessing the
documents located in ADAMS, should
contact the NRC PDR Reference staff by
telephone at 1-800-397—-4209, 301—
415-4737, or by e-mail to pdr@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 14th day
of June 2006.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Richard V. Guzman,

Project Manager, Plant Licensing Branch I-
2, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. E6—-9629 Filed 6—19-06; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Notice of Sunshine Act Meetings

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETINGS: Nuclear
Regulatory Commission.

DATE: Weeks of June 19, 26, July 3, 10,
17, 24, 2006.

PLACE: Commissioners’ Conference
room, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville,
Maryland.

STATUS: Public and Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Week of June 19, 2006

Friday, June 23, 2006

9 a.m. Affirmation Session (Public
Meeting) (Tentative).

a. AmerGen Energy Company, LLC
(License Renewal for Oyster Creek
Nuclear Generating Station) Docket
No. 50-0219, Legal challenges to
LBP-06—-07 and LBP-06—-11
(Tentative).

b. Nuclear Management Company,
LLC (Palisades Nuclear Plant,
license renewal application),
Appeal by Petitioners of LBP—06-10
(ruling on standing, contentions,
and other pending matters)

(Tentative).
9:30 Discussion of Security Issues

(Closed-Ex. 1).

Week of June 6, 2006—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of June 26, 2006.

Week of July 3, 2006—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of July 3, 2006.

Week of July 10, 2006—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of July 10, 2006.

Week of July 17, 2006—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of July 17, 2006.

Week of July 24, 2006—Tentative

Thursday, July 27, 2006

9:30 a.m. Briefing on Office of
International Programs (OIP)
Programs, Performance, and Plans
(Public Meeting) (Contact: Karen
Henderson, 301-415;-0202). This
meeting will be Webcast live at the
Web address—http://www.nrc.gov.

1:30 p.m Briefing on Equal
Employment Opportunity (EEO)
Programs. (Public Meeting)
(Contact: Barbara Williams, 301—
415-7388). This meeting will be
Webcast live at the Web address—
http://www.nrc.gov.

*The schedule for Commission
meetings is subject to change on short
notice. To verify the status of meetings
call (recording)—(301) 415-1292.
Contact person for more information:
Michelle Schroll, (301) 415-1662.

* * * * *

*The NRC Commission Meeting
Schedule can be found on the Internet
at: http://www.nrc.gov/what-we-do/
policy-making/schedule.html.

* * * * *

The NRC provides reasonable
accommodation to individuals with
disabilities where appropriate. If you
need a reasonable accommodation to
participate in these public meetings, or
need this meeting notice or the
transcript or other information from the
public meetings in another format (e.g.,
braille, large print), please notify the
NRC'’s Disability Program Coordinator,
Deborah Chan, at 301-415-7041, TDD:
301-415-2100, or by e-mail at
DLC@nrc.gov. Determinations on
requests for reasonable accommodation
will be made on a case-by-case basis.

This notice is distributed by mail to
several hundred subscribers; if you no
longer wish to receive it, or would like
to be added to the distribution, please
contact the Office of the Secretary,

Washington, DC 20555 (301-415—-1969).

In addition, distribution of this meeting
notice over the Internet system is

available. If you are interested in

receiving this Commission meeting

schedule electronically, please send an

electronic message to dkw@nrc.gov.
Dated: June 15, 2006.

R. Michelle Schroll,

Office of the Secretary.

[FR Doc. 06—5545 Filed 6—16—06; 10:34 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Biweekly Notice; Applications and
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses Involving No Significant
Hazards Considerations

I. Background

Pursuant to section 189a.(2) of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission or NRC
staff) is publishing this regular biweekly
notice. The Act requires the
Commission publish notice of any
amendments issued, or proposed to be
issued and grants the Commission the
authority to issue and make
immediately effective any amendment
to an operating license upon a
determination by the Commission that
such amendment involves no significant
hazards consideration, notwithstanding
the pendency before the Commission of
a request for a hearing from any person.

This biweekly notice includes all
notices of amendments issued, or
proposed to be issued from May 25,
2006 to June 8, 2006. The last biweekly
notice was published on June 6, 2006
(71 FR 32603).

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses, Proposed No Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
and Opportunity for a Hearing

The Commission has made a
proposed determination that the
following amendment requests involve
no significant hazards consideration.
Under the Commission’s regulations in
10 CFR 50.92, this means that operation
of the facility in accordance with the
proposed amendment would not (1)
Involve a significant increase in the
probability or consequences of an
accident previously evaluated; or (2)
create the possibility of a new or
different kind of accident from any
accident previously evaluated; or (3)
involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety. The basis for this
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